together with all interest, other accessories, and collateral, in accordance with Article 183 of the Turkish Code of Obligations 
and the contract. 02.2022, together with all interest, other charges, and collateral, to DENGE VARLIK YÖNETİM A.Ş. for a 
price of TRY 166,000 (one hundred sixty-six thousand) in accordance with Article 183 of the Law on Obligations and the terms 
and conditions set forth in the agreement. 

There are no movements in provisions for doubtful receivables during the period. 

8.2 Payables from finance sector activities 

As at 30 June 2025 and 31 December 2024, details of payables from finance sector operations are as follows:

[...]

As at 30 June 2025 and 31 December 2024, the shareholding structure of the Company is disclosed in Note 1. 

The amendment draft of Article 6 of the Company’s Articles of Association regarding the increase of the registered capital 

ceiling from TRY 250,000,000 (Two Hundred Fifty Million) to TRY 3,000,000,000 (Three Billion) and the extension of its 

validity period until the end of 2027 was approved by the Capital Markets Board on October 26, 2023. Following the approval 

of the Republic of Türkiye Ministry of Customs and Trade, the amendment draft of Article 6 of the Articles of Association was